
           SENIORITY LIST
                                                           EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY LOCAL 223, UWUA, AFL-CIO

                            STORES BARGAINING UNIT

                    01/15/2023       7/28/2025

                         THIS SENIORITY LIST HAS TWO TABS THAT REFLECT SENIORITY DATES

                         THE 1ST TAB IS AN ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY LAST NAME 

                         THE 2ND TAB IS A MEMBER LISTING BY BARGAINING UNIT SENIORITY 

                         WITH COLUMN 5 SHOWING THE BARGAINING UNIT SENIORITY AND

                         COLUMN 6 SHOWING THE DTE SERVICE TIME EMPLOYMENT DATE

                         IF THERE IS MORE THAT ONE MEMBER WITH THE SAME STARTING DATE

                         IN THE BARGAINING UNIT TIES ARE RESOLVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

                         ART. VII SECT. 4 PARAGRAPH B OF THE COMPANY-UNION AGREEMENT



ALPHABETICAL LISTING for 07/28/25

ID # Last Name First Name Job Title Stores Seniority Tie Breaker Adj. Seniority

57277 Allard Anthony Supplyperson Lines Electric 7/11/2005 1 2/10/2003

45176 Allen David Supplyperson Lines Electric 8/1/1977 4 8/1/1977

53187 Allison Regina Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 4/12/1999 1 9/25/1995

50916 Anderson Charlotte Supplyperson Central Electric 11/24/1986 1 6/16/1986

54801 Archibald Jacqueline Supplyperson Central Gas 6/14/2004 1 4/19/1999

51492 Armos Nancy Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 5/28/1990 2 7/27/1987

127311 Arnold Armon Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 11/17/2014 1 11/17/2014

140387 Arnold Leonard Supplyperson - IR 4/25/2022 1 1/8/2018

61053 Belanger Maureen Supplyperson Lines Electric 11/1/2004 1 8/4/1986

U55812 Blanton Jeffery Supplyperson Cable Electric 1/3/2022 1 1/3/2022

51209 Blicharski Julie Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 5/3/2004 1 1/5/1987

55156 Boggan Nikita Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 4/3/2006 1 10/4/1999

62380 Boyer Andrea Supplyperson Central Gas 7/15/2013 2 8/23/1999

124089 Brown Jr Ricky Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 9/4/2017 1 12/16/2013

54980 Campbell Ladeana Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 6/16/2003 1 6/7/1999

62471 Carlisle Andre Supplyperson Lines Electric 4/16/2007 2 3/6/2000

100489 Conyers Kenneth Supplyperson Lines Electric 7/29/2013 2 9/19/2005

52910 Cordvae Danielle Supplyperson Leader Cable Electric 10/11/1999 1 8/29/1994

137522 Cummins Kevin Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 9/18/2017 1 9/18/2017

62681 Dixon Darrell Supplyperson Lines Electric 4/16/2007 3 3/26/2001

109117 Dixson Larice Supplyperson Lines Electric 10/16/2017 1 9/22/2008

U42425 Donnelly Brandon Supplyperson Lines Electric 3/14/2022 1 8/6/2018

51107 Drake Deborah Supplyperson Cable Electric 11/8/1999 2 11/3/1986

57784 Eakins Katheryn Supply Person Cable Electric 3/5/2007 1 2/9/2004

54505 Ellington Andre Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 12/31/2001 1 6/15/1998

62657 Ellis Rickey Supplyperson Cable Electric 6/9/2009 1 2/12/2001

54803 Fortune Vergary Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 1/29/2001 3 4/19/1999

104965 Gallaway Megan Tool & Whse Person 6/1/2016 0 10/30/2006



100410 Gillison Darryl Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 7/29/2013 1 9/6/2005

45987 Glenn Terrance Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 5/17/1982 1 5/15/1978

U42652 Gouin Gary jr Stockman Driver Hydraulic Specialist 12/20/2021 1 9/4/2018

54853 Grzebyk Steven Supplyperson Leader Central Gas 2/12/2001 1 4/19/1999

55026 Hamlett Sean Supplyperson Stations Gas 6/28/2004 1 7/26/1999

62463 Haney Keith Supplyperson Central Electric 3/15/2010 1 1/31/2000

U42638 Hanson James Sr Stockman Driver Hydraulic Specialist 12/6/2021 1 9/4/2018

62584 Harper Jonathan Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 9/19/2016 1 8/28/2000

20417 Hill Steven Supplyperson Lines Electric 9/3/2018 0 7/16/2012

55325 Hollis Steven Supplyperson Central Electric 2/24/2003 1 1/24/2000

43981 Holmes John Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 11/18/1974 3 11/18/1974

53617 Holt Yolanda Supplyperson Lines Electric 1/29/2001 2 9/16/1996

57408 Horgan Sean Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 10/3/2005 1 5/5/2003

105203 Howard Keesha Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 1/13/2014 1 12/11/2006

54093 Jackson Byron Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 2/8/1999 2 8/23/1997

109745 Johnson Chandler Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 10/3/2016 1 5/12/2008

47887 Jones Brenda Supplyperson Central Electric 6/22/1987 1 8/23/1980

55859 Jones Carney Supplyperson Leader Central Gas 4/8/2012 1 9/25/2000

23731 Knowlton Michael Supplyperson Lines Electric 5/14/2018 1 5/4/2015

U45090 Knowlton Sarone Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 8/17/2020 1 8/17/2020

55952 Kuz Peter Stockman Driver-Hydraulic Specialist 6/6/2005 1 1/8/2001

108369 Larkin Ricky Supplyperson Central Gas 11/13/2017 1 10/8/2007

34815 Laurin Todd Supplyperson Lines Electric 10/29/2018 1 2/6/2017

U40954 Lewis Gene Supplyperson Lines Electric 11/26/2018 1 3/5/2018

3041 Littler Keith Supplyperson Lines Electric 5/28/2025 1 9/26/2022

121886 Long Rodney Supplyperson Central Gas 8/2/2021 1 3/25/2013

57575 Maples Rachel Supplyperson Stations Gas 6/16/2014 1 6/30/2003

137738 Maricco Brian Supplyperson Lines Electric 10/16/2017 2 10/16/2017

53962 Merriweather Andrea Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 5/30/2005 1 6/2/1997

U42152 Minette Lakeisha Supply Person Lines Electric 11/22/2021 1 6/25/2018

57365 Neal Terrance Supplyperson Central Gas 9/5/2005 1 4/7/2003

62220 Norello Anthony Supplyperson Leader Stations Gas 10/10/1999 1 1/4/1999



U01974 Olsen Randell Supply Person Lines Electric 11/11/2019 1 2/20/2006

65447 Parks Kevin Supplyperson Lines Electric 4/28/2008 1 4/8/2002

62419 Pierce Regina Supplyperson Leader Central Electric 7/15/2013 3 11/15/1999

121313 Pitts Brian Tool & Warehouse Person  5/5/2014 3 9/9/2013

100614 Powell Dorothy Supplyperson Central Gas 3/7/2016 1 10/3/2005

137995 Prieskorn Jerry Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 11/13/2017 1 11/13/2017

49332 Putman Earskin Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 8/20/1984 1 6/14/1982

123189 Quattlander Megan Supplyperson Lines Electric 5/5/2014 2 8/26/2013

48305 Rhoden Ronald Tool & Warehouse Person 1/21/2020 1 1/21/2020

51033 Richardson Ronald Supplyperson Lines Electric 10/27/1997 3 8/11/1986

133054 Richett Thomas Supplyperson Central Gas 9/6/2016 1 9/6/2016

52939 Robinson Ebony Supplyperson Material Specialist 1/23/2012 1 9/19/1994

60775 Rogers Ryan Supply Person Hydraulic Specialist 12/30/2024 1 9/26/2022

50249 Rudder Norman Supplyperson Leader IR 10/15/1984 4 10/15/1984

84188 Ruzycki Alan Supplyperson Leader Cable Electric 8/2/2010 1 6/3/2002

54045 Saad Michele Supplyperson Leader Central Electric 10/23/2000 2 7/7/1997

110139 Samuel Christina Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 5/5/2014 1 6/23/2008

56368 Schroeder Lisa Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 12/12/2005 1 7/23/2001

62164 Smith Kimberly Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 8/31/1998 1 8/31/1998

U22823 Smith Kimberly J Stockman Driver Hydraulic Specialist 5/24/2021 1 7/15/2013

U28949 Stienart Ed Tool & Warehouse Person 10/24/2022 1 7/13/2015

U36197 Strong Michael Supplyperson Lines Electric 10/28/2019 1 5/1/2017

48151 Vasher Jack Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 1/12/1981 1 1/12/1981

U45971 Vester Wayne Tool & Warehouse Person 6/24/2019 1 6/24/2019

U44077 Volkman Charles Supply Person Lines Electric 3/10/2025 1 11/26/2018

43839 Wade Ronald Stockman Driver-Hydraulic Specialist 10/15/2018 1 10/15/2018

U60780 Washington Chris Supply Person Lines Electric 3/10/2025 1 9/26/2022

10892 Wathel-Watson Amanda Supplyperson Leader Cable Electric 3/7/2016 1 3/17/2008

U32511 Williams Destinee Supplyperson Lines Electric 11/8/2021 1 2/20/2017

109049 Willis David Supplyperson Lines Electric 9/18/2017 1 3/17/2008

2054 Wright Loren Tool & Warehouse Person 9/9/2013 1 10/30/2006

U41977 Young Brandon Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 3/18/2019 1 6/11/2018



50935 Zeigler Antonio Supplyperson Leader IR 9/18/1989 2 6/23/1986
52886 Ziemba Kerry Supplyperson Leader Stations Gas 10/23/2000 1 8/22/1994



STORES SENIORITY LIST

OPERATIONS LIST

OPERATIONS LISTING - 07/28/25

ID # Last Name First Name Job Title Stores Seniority Tie Breaker Adj. Seniority

43981 Holmes John Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 11/18/1974 3 11/18/1974

45176 Allen David Supply Person Lines Electric 8/1/1977 4 8/1/1977

48151 Vasher Jack Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 1/12/1981 1 1/12/1981

45987 Glenn Terrance Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 5/17/1982 1 5/15/1978

49332 Putman Earskin Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 8/20/1984 1 6/14/1982

50249 Rudder Norman Supply Person Leader IR 10/15/1984 4 10/15/1984

50916 Anderson Charlotte Supply Person Leader Central Electric 11/24/1986 1 6/16/1986

47887 Jones Brenda Supply Person Central Electric 6/22/1987 1 6/23/1980

50935 Zeigler Antonio Supply Person Leader IR 9/18/1989 2 6/23/1986

51492 Armos Nancy Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 5/28/1990 2 7/27/1987

51033 Richardson Ronald Supply Person Lines Electric 10/27/1997 1 8/11/1986

62164 Smith Kimberly Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 8/31/1998 1 8/31/1998

54093 Jackson Byron Tool & Warehouse Leader 2/8/1999 1 8/23/1997

53187 Allison Regina Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 4/12/1999 1 9/25/1995

62220 Norello Anthony Jr Supply Person Leader Stations Gas 10/10/1999 1 1/4/1999

52910 Cordvae Danielle Supply Person Leader Cable Electric 10/11/1999 1 8/29/1994

51107 Drake Deborah Supply Person Cable Electric 11/8/1999 2 11/3/1986

52886 Ziemba Kerry Supply Person Leader Stations Gas 10/23/2000 1 8/22/1994

54045 Saad Michele Supply Person Leader Central Electric 10/23/2000 2 7/7/1997

53617 Holt Yolanda Supply Person Lines Electric 1/29/2001 2 9/16/1996

54803 Fortune Vergary Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 1/29/2001 3 4/19/1999

54853 Grzebyk Steven Supply Person Leader Central Gas 2/12/2001 1 4/19/1999

54505 Ellington Andre Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 12/31/2001 1 6/15/1998

55325 Hollis Steven Supply Person Central Electirc 2/24/2003 1 1/24/2000

54980 Campbell Ladeana Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 6/16/2003 1 6/7/1999

51209 Blicharski Julie Tool & Warehouse Leader 5/3/2004 1 1/5/1987

54801 Archibald Jacqueline Supply Person Central Gas 6/14/2004 1 4/19/1999
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ID # Last Name First Name Job Title Stores Seniority Tie Breaker Adj. Seniority

55026 Hamlett Sean Supply Person Stations Gas 6/28/2004 1 7/26/1999

61053 Belanger Maureen Supply Person Lines Electric 11/1/2004 1 8/4/1986

53962 Merriweather Andrea Tool & Warehouse Leader 5/30/2005 1 1/5/1987

55952 Kuz Pete Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 6/6/2005 1 1/8/2001

57277 Allard Anthony Supply Person Lines Electric 7/11/2005 1 2/10/2003

57365 Neal Terrance Supply Person Central Gas 9/5/2005 1 4/7/2003

57408 Horgan Sean Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 10/3/2005 1 5/5/2003

56368 Schroeder Lisa Tool & Warehouse Leader 12/12/2005 1 7/23/2001

55156 Boggan Nikita Tool & Warehouse Leader 4/3/2006 1 10/4/1999

57784 Eakins Katheryn Supply Person Cable Electric 3/5/2007 1 2/9/2004

62471 Carlisle Andre Supply Person Lines Electric 4/16/2007 2 3/6/2000

62681 Dixon Darrell Supply Person Lines Electric 4/16/2007 3 3/26/2001

65447 Parks Kevin Supply Person Lines Electric 4/28/2008 1 4/8/2002

62657 Ellis Rickey Supply Person Cable Electric 6/9/2009 1 2/12/2001

62463 Haney Keith Supply Person Central Electric 3/15/2010 1 1/31/2000

84188 Ruzycki Alan Supply Person Leader Cable Electric 8/2/2010 1 6/3/2002

52939 Robinson Ebony Supply Person Material Specialist 1/23/2012 1 9/19/1994

55859 Jones Carney Supply Person Leader Central Gas 4/8/2012 1 9/25/2000

62380 Boyer Andrea Supply Person Central Gas 7/15/2013 2 8/23/1999

62419 Pierce Regina Supply Person Leader Central Electric 7/15/2013 3 11/15/1999

100410 Gillison Darryl Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 7/29/2013 1 9/6/2005

100489 Conyers Kenneth Supply Person Lines Electric 7/29/2013 2 9/19/2005

2054 Wright Loren Tool & Warehouse Person 9/9/2013 1 10/30/2006

105203 Howard Keesha Supply Person Leader Stations Gas 1/13/2014 1 12/11/2006

110139 Samuel Christina Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 5/5/2014 1 6/23/2008

123189 Quattlander Megan Supply Person Lines Electric 5/5/2014 2 8/26/2013

121313 Pitts Brian Tool & Warehouse Person 5/5/2014 1 9/9/2013

57575 Maples Rachel Supply Person Stations Gas 6/16/2014 1 6/30/2003

127311 Arnold Armon Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 11/17/2014 1 11/17/2014

100614 Powell Dorothy Supply Person Central Gas 3/7/2016 1 10/3/2005
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ID # Last Name First Name Job Title Stores Seniority Tie Breaker Adj. Seniority

104965 Gallaway Megan Tool & Warehouse Person 6/1/2016 1 10/30/2006

108912 Wathel-Watson Amanda Supply Person Leader Cable Electric 6/3/2016 1 3/17/2008

133054 Richett Thomas Supplyperson Central Gas 9/6/2016 1 9/6/2016

62584 Harper Jonathan Supplyperson Leader Lines Electric 9/19/2016 1 8/28/2000

109745 Johnson Chandler Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 10/3/2016 1 5/12/2008

124098 Brown Ricky Tool & Warehouse Person Leader 9/18/2017 1 9/18/2017

109049 Willis David Supply Person Lines Electric 9/18/2017 1 3/17/2008

37522 Cummins Kevin Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 9/18/2017 1 9/18/2017

109117 Dixson Larice Supply Person Lines Electric 10/16/2017 1 9/22/2008

137738 Maricco Brian Supply Person Lines Electric 10/16/2017 2 10/16/2017

108369 Larkin Ricky Supply Person Central Gas 11/13/2017 1 10/8/2007

137995 Prieskorn Jerry Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 11/12/2017 1 11/12/2017

U23731 Knolton Michael Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 5/14/2018 1 5/4/2015

U20417 Hill Steven Supply Person Lines Electric 9/3/2018 1 7/16/2012

u43839 Wade Ronald Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 10/15/2018 1 10/15/2018

U34815 Laurin Todd Supply Person Lines Electric 10/29/2018 1 2/6/2017

U40954 Lewis Gene Supply Person Lines Electric 11/26/2018 1 3/5/2018

U41977 Young Brandon Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 3/18/2019 1 6/11/2018

U45971 Vester Wayne Tool & Warehouse Person 6/24/2019 1 6/24/2019

U36197 Strong Mike Supply Person Lines Electric 10/28/2019 1 5/1/2017

U01974 Olsen Randall Supply Person Stations Gas 11/11/2019 1 2/20/2006

U48305 Rhoden Ronald Tool & Whse Person 1/21/2020 1 1/21/2020

U45090 Knowlton Sarone Supply Person Leader Lines Electric 8/17/2020 1 8/17/2020

U45971 Smith Kimberly J Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 5/24/2021 1 7/15/2013

121886 Long Rodney Supply Person Central Gas 8/2/2021 1 3/25/2013

U32511 Williams Destinee Supply Person Lines Electric 11/8/2021 1 2/20/2017

U42152 Minette Lakeisha Supply Person Lines Electric 11/22/2021 1 6/25/2018

U42639 Hanson James Sr Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 12/6/2021 1 9/4/2018

U42652 Gouin Gary Jr Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 12/20/2021 1 9/4/2018

U55812 Blanton Jeffery Supply Person Lines Electric 1/3/2022 1 1/3/2022
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STORES SENIORITY LIST

OPERATIONS LIST

ID # Last Name First Name Job Title Stores Seniority Tie Breaker Adj. Seniority

U142425 Donnelly Brandon Supply Person Lines electric 3/14/2022 1 8/6/2018

U140387 Arnold Leonard Supply Person IR 4/25/2022 1 1/8/2018

U28949 Stienart Ed Tool & Warehouse Person 10/24/2022 1 7/13/2015

U60775 Rodgers Ryan Stockman Driver - Hydraulic Specialist 12/30/2024 1 9/26/2022

U44077 Volkman Charles Supply Person Lines Electric (T-S) 3/10/2025 1 11/26/2018

U60780 Washington Chris Supply Person Lines Electric 3/10/2025 1 9/26/2022

V03041 Littler Keith Supply Person Lines Electric 7/28/2025 1 9/26/2022
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Name Location Distribution List Post On Stores Board Labels

Sean Horgan Ann Arbor Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Regina Allison Caniff Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Jack Vasher Howell Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Armon Arnold Shelby Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Kevin Cummins Marysville Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

LaDeana Campbell Mt. Clemens Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Ray Underwood III Trombly Stores Supervisor 1 1

Kerry Ziemba Lynch Rd Station Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Jerry Prieskorn NAEC Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Nancy Armos Newport Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Wisam Toma Waterford Stores Supervisor 1 1

Michael Knowlton Waterford Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Ebony Robinson Redford Stores Chief Steward 1 1

Brandon Donnelly Lapeer Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Kathy Eakins Trombly Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Earskin Putman Jr Western Wayne Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Kevin Dumas W-100 WSC Stores Manager 1 1

Robert Shreve Caniff S.C. Stores General Supervisor 1 1

Michael Thomas W-100 WSC Stores Supervisor 1 1

Andrea Merriweather B-1 Warehouse Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Lisa Schroder Greenwood Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Nikita Boggan Belle River Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Paul Adams Western Wayne Stores Supervisor 1 1

Jaron Zuege BRPP/SCPP/GWD Stores General Supervisor 1 1

Michael Finch Allen-Mich Ave Stores Supervisor 1 1

Anthony Norello Coolidge Station Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Keesha Howard Mich Ave Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

7/28/2025



Chip Finneran 1940 WCB Senior Director Supply Chain 1 1

James Hanson Mat'l Trans Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

John Holmes Howell Stores Chairman 1 1

Megan Galloway Monroe Stores Union Rep/Contact 1 1

Steven Grzebyk Allen Road Stores Vice Chairman 1 1

Keith Haney W-100 WSC Stores Treasurer 1 1

Danielle Cordvae Trombly Stores-Recording Secretary 1 1

Shelby Wilder 343 GO Union Relations 1 1

Ricky Brown Jr Bluewater Plant Stores B&G Person 1 1

Total Distributed 36 36



            Additions and Subtractions to the Group since last                                                                                                                                                                                                            

                  Seniority List of 01/15/2025

Arnold Brown retired 

Mike Dionisi Retired

Don Bounds Retired

Charles Volkman was hired as a Supply Person at Waterford

Chris Washington was hired as a Supply Person at Waterford

Keith Littler was hired as a Supply Person at Waterford

Net loss/gain of members this period is - 0

Note: There are 2 current canvasses / bids in the bargaining unit as of 07/22/25

(Mt Clemens Service Center afternoon Supply/ Collidge Station Mid shift Supply)

We  have had discussions with Supply Chain Management about a 4 day

10 hour shift being bid at some location, most likely Waterford at a

later date in the year.



            Additions and Subtractions to the Group since last                                                                                                                                                                                                            



IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE REGARDING THIS SENIORITY

LIST PLEASE CONTACT YOUR UNION REPRESENTATIVE


